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Certified Recommendation 
Raleigh Planning Commission                                     

  CR# 11497 

Certified Recommendation 
Case Z-29-12/ Leesville Rd.   

 
 

Case Information Z-29-12 Leesville Rd. 
 Location North of Leesville Road, north of its intersection with Dominion Blvd.  

Size 6.77 acres 

Request Rezone property from Rural Residential to Residential-6 Conditional Use 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 

   

A checked box signifies consistency with the applicable 2030 Comprehensive Plan policy: 
 
       Consistent 
Future Land Use 

Designation 
 

 
Low Density Residential  

Applicable Policy 
Statements 

 
 
 
 
 

Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency  
Policy LU 2.6 – Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts  
Policy LU 5.4 – Density Transitions  
Policy LU 5.6 – Buffering Requirements  
Policy T 1.6 - Transportation Impacts 

 

Summary of Conditions 
 Submitted 

Conditions 
 No more than 23 single family detached dwellings 
 Natural protective yard 
 Construction of fence  
 One access onto Leesville Rd. 

 

Issues and Impacts 
Outstanding 

Issues 
1.   No outstanding issues at 

this time.  
Suggested 
Conditions

1. N/A 
 

Impacts 
Identified 

1. None  Proposed 
Mitigation

1. N/A  

 

Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting 
Public 

Hearing 
Committee Planning Commission 

5/16/12 10/16/12  Date:  Date: 11/13/12 
 

 Valid Statutory Protest Petition 
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Attachments 
1. Staff report 
2. Existing Zoning/Location Map 
3. Future Land Use 

 
 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation The Planning Commission finds that this case is consistent with 

the Comprehensive Plan and should be approved in accordance 
with conditions dated November 7th, 2012. 

Findings & Reasons  That the proposed rezoning request is consistent with 
the Future Land Use Map and also consistent with all 
applicable Comprehensive Plan policies.  

 The request is reasonable and in the public interest. The 
Applicant has provided several zoning conditions that 
mitigate impacts associated with the proposal. Therefore 
rezoning to Residential-6 Conditional Use as 
conditioned will have no additional impact on 
surrounding infrastructure.  

 Zoning conditions provided will help ensure a compatible 
pattern of development. Applicant has limited 
development to no more than 23 single family detached 
dwelling units, and provided additional buffering to 
surrounding properties.   

 
Motion and Vote Motion: Haq  

 
Second: Mattox  
 
In Favor:  Buxton, Fleming. Fluhrer, Harris Edmisten, Haq, 
Mattox, Schuster, Terando 

 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
____________________________________________________________November 13, 2012 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  Stan Wingo stan.wingo@ci.raleigh.nc.us  
 
 



Zoning Staff Report – Case Z-29-12 

Conditional Use District 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Request 
Location North of Leesville Road, north of its intersection with Dominion Blvd. 

Request Rezone property from Rural Residential to Residential-6 Conditional 
Use 

Area of Request 6.77 acres 

Property Owner Alan W. Higgins  

PC Recommendation 
Deadline 

January 14, 2013  

 

Subject Property 
 Current Proposed 

Zoning Rural Residential Residential-6 Conditional Use 

Additional Overlay N/A N/A 

Land Use Residential Residential  

Residential Density 7 dwelling units  25 dwelling units max 
(conditions)  

 
 

Surrounding Area 
 North South East  West 

Zoning R-6 CUD R-4, SHOD-2 RR, R-4 CUD RR 

Future Land 
Use 

Low Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential  

Current Land 
Use 

Single Family 
Residential 

Single Family 
Residential 

Single Family 
Residential 

Single Family 
Residential 

 
 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
Future Land Use Low Density Residential  

Area Plan N/A 

Applicable Policies Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency  
Policy LU 2.6 – Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts  
Policy LU 5.4 – Density Transitions  
Policy LU 5.6 – Buffering Requirements  
Policy T 1.6 - Transportation Impacts 
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Contact Information 
Staff Stan Wingo, (919)516-2663 

Applicant Beth Trahos, (919)755-8760, beth.trahos@smithmoorelaw.com 

Citizens Advisory Council Northwest CAC  

 

Case Overview 
The subject property is located on the north side of Leesville Road, north of its intersection with 
Dominion Boulevard. The property is bordered on all sides by residential zoning, with all adjacent 
properties being developed as single family residential. The majority of surrounding properties are 
designated as Low Density Residential on the Future Land Use map, with Institutional 
designations located across Leesville Road to the southeast.  
 
The rezoning request proposes amending the current zoning from Rural Residential to 
Residential-6 Conditional Use. The applicant has offered zoning conditions that limits 
development to a maximum of 25 single family residential dwelling units. This equates to 
approximately 3.5 dwelling units per acre.  
 

Exhibit C & D Analysis 
1. Consistency of the proposed rezoning with the Comprehensive Plan 

and any applicable City-adopted plan(s) 
 

1.1 Future Land Use 
The subject properties are designated as being appropriate for Low Density 
Residential on the Future Land Use Map. Areas designated as Low Density 
Residential typically include single family residential with density between 1 and 6 
dwelling units per acre. Other housing types are also consistent as long as the gross 
overall density does not exceed 6 units per acre. The proposal to rezone to 
Residential-6 Conditional Use is consistent with the Future Land Use Map.     
 

1.2 Policy Guidance 
The following policy guidance is applicable with this request: 
 

Policy LU 1.3 
Conditional Use District Consistency 
All conditions proposed as part of a conditional use district (CUD) should be consistent 
with the Comprehensive Plan 

 
Proposal is consistent with this policy. All conditions offered by the applicant are 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  
 

Policy LU 2.6 – Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts  
Carefully evaluate all amendments to the zoning map that significantly increase permitted 
density or floor area to ensure that impacts to infrastructure capacity resulting from the 
projected intensification of development are adequately mitigated or addressed.  

 
Proposal is consistent with this policy. There are no additional impacts associated 
with this request.  
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Policy LU 5.4 – Density Transitions  
Low to medium density residential development and/or low-impact office uses should 
serve as transitional densities between lower-density neighborhoods and more intensive 
commercial and residential uses. Where two areas designated for significantly different 
development intensity abut on the Future Land Use Map, the implementing zoning should 
ensure that the appropriate transition occurs on the site with the higher intensity.  

 
Proposal is consistent with this policy. Applicant has offered additional transitional 
protective yards adjacent to bordering large lot Rural Residential properties.  
 

Policy LU 5.6 – Buffering Requirements  
New development adjacent to areas of lower intensity should provide effective physical 
buffers to avoid adverse effects. Buffers may include larger setbacks, landscaped or 
forested strips, transition zones, fencing, screening, height and/or density step downs, 
and other architectural and site planning measures that void potential conflicts.  

 
Proposal is consistent with this policy. Applicant has offered zoning conditions that 
provide a fence along adjacent property lines to the north.  
 

Policy T 1.6 – Transportation Impacts   
Identify and address transportation impacts before a development is implemented.  

 
Proposal is consistent with this policy. There is very little additional impact associated 
with this request. However it should be noted that Transportation has requested the 
development be limited to one driveway on Leesville Road.  
 
 

2. Compatibility of the proposed rezoning with the property and 
surrounding area  
 
The subject properties are located along Leesville Road, north of its intersection with 
Dominion Boulevard. The properties are bordered on all sides by residential zoning, 
developed as single family residential. While most of the surrounding area is suburban 
residential in the form of large subdivision tracts, the subject properties, as well as the 
properties adjacent to the east and west are large lot rural residential lots. This small 
pocket of Rural Residential zoning has remained in place while higher density 
subdivisions have been developed in the surrounding area. Rezoning the subject 
properties to Residential-6 would be consistent and compatible with the surrounding 
area; both in terms of surrounding land uses and adjacent zoning.  
 
The applicant has also offered zoning conditions that would limit development to single 
family detached dwellings, at a density to not exceed 25 total units. The proposal also 
includes transitional landscaping and buffers to surrounding properties. In doing so, the 
proposed rezoning request will have little impact on adjacent properties and will be 
developed in context with the surrounding area.  

 
3. Public benefits of the proposed rezoning 

 
The request as proposed is consistent with the recommended Future Land Use 
designation on the Future Land Use Map. The proposal also includes several zoning 
conditions that ensure compatibility with the surrounding area.  
 

4. Detriments of the proposed rezoning 
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There are no known detriments associated with this request.  
 
 

5. The impact on public services, facilities, infrastructure, fire and 
safety, parks and recreation, etc. 
 
5.1 Transportation 

Primary Streets Classification 2011 NCDOT 
Traffic 

 Volume (ADT) 

2035 Traffic Volume Forecast (CAMPO)  

Leesville Road Major 
Thoroughfare 

 
4,700 

 
9,000 

   

Street Conditions       

Leesville Road Lanes Street Width Curb and 
Gutter 

Right-
of-

Way 

Sidewalks Bicycle  
Accommodations 

Existing  
2 

 
35' 

Curb and Gutter 
on south side of 

the street 

 
60' 

5' sidewalks on 
south side of 

the street 

None 

City Standard  
4 

 
65' 

Back-to-back 
curb and 

gutter section 

 
90' 

minimum 5' 
sidewalks on 

both sides 

Striped bicycle lanes 
on both sides 

Meets City 
Standard? 

 
NO 

 
NO 

 
NO 

 
NO 

 
NO 

 
NO 

Expected Traffic  
Generation [vph] 

Current  
Zoning  

Proposed  
Zoning 

Differential    

AM PEAK  
5 

 
19 

 
14 

   

PM PEAK  
19 

 
25 

 
6 

   

Suggested Conditions/ 
Impact Mitigation: 

Traffic Study Determination: Staff has reviewed a trip generation differential report for this 
case and a traffic impact analysis study is not recommended for Z-29-12. The applicant may 
wish to add a condition stating that access to Leesville Road will be limited to no more than 
one vehicular driveway.  
 
 

   
Additional 
Information: 

Neither NCDOT nor the City of Raleigh have any roadway construction projects scheduled in the vicinity of this 
case. 

       

 
Impact Identified: None. Applicant has included condition limiting access to one 
driveway onto Leesville Road.   
 

 
 
 
 
5.2 Transit 

No transit comments.  
 
Impact Identified: This could generate a minor increase in requests for transit in this 
area.  
 

5.3 Hydrology 
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Floodplain none 

Drainage Basin Sycamore Creek 

Stormwater 
Management

Subject to Part 10, Chapter 9 

Overlay District none 
 
Impact Identified: No impacts identified.  Subject to Part 10, Chapter 9 Stormwater 
Regulations. 
 

5.4 Public Utilities 
 

 Maximum Demand 
(current) 

Maximum Demand (proposed) 

Water 6,770 gpd 6,250 gpd 

Waste Water 6,770 gpd 6,250 gpd 
 
The developer will be required to extend the necessary sanitary sewer mains needed 
since there are presently no sanitary sewer mains available to serve the properties. 
There is a sixteen (16”) inch water main in Leesville Road; therefore the developer 
will be required to extend water mains as needed for the subsequent use of the 
properties.  The subsequent development of the properties would use these 
proposed and existing mains for connection to the City’s wastewater collection and 
water distribution systems.  Down stream sanitary sewer improvements may be 
required, by the City, of the developer depending upon the actual use. 
 
Impact Identified:  The proposed rezoning will not impact the wastewater collection or 
water distribution systems of the City.  
 

5.5 Parks and Recreation 
The subject tract is not located adjacent to a greenway corridor. The recreation level 
of service will be served by the undeveloped park located to the west of this tract at 
Erinsbrook Drive.  
 
Impact Identified:  None 
 

5.6 Urban Forestry 
The Natural protective yard listed in condition 2 shall not be utilized as a Primary tree 
conservation area.  There needs to be a sentence added in condition number 2 
which states, “This natural protective yard will not be a primary tree conservation 
area.” 
 
Impact Identified:  Condition included by applicant.  
 

 
5.7 Designated Historic Resources 

There are no historic districts or designated landmarks on this property.  
 
Impact Identified: None  

 
5.8 Community Development 

The subject property is not within a designated redevelopment area.  
 
Impact Identified: None  
 

5.9 Impacts Summary 
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 None 
 

5.10 Mitigation of Impacts 
 Applicant has mitigated all potential impacts through zoning conditions.  

 
 

6. Appearance Commission 
This request is not subject to review by the Appearance Commission.  

 
7. Conclusions 

The proposed rezoning request is consistent with the Future Land Use Map as well as 
several applicable Comprehensive Plan policies. The subject property is designated as 
being appropriate for Low Density Residential on the Future Land Use Map. The request 
to rezone the subject properties to Residential-6 Conditional Use is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan. 
 
The subject properties are bordered on all sides by residential zoning, developed as 
single family residential. While most of the surrounding area is suburban residential in the 
form of large subdivision tracts, the subject properties, as well as the properties adjacent 
to the east and west are large lot rural residential lots. To ensure a compatible pattern of 
development the applicant has included several zoning conditions limiting residential 
build out on the properties. Density is conditioned to less than 4 units per acre, while the 
applicant also includes natural protective yards and a fence. As proposed, the request is 
consistent and compatible with the surrounding area.  
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Existing Zoning Map 
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Future Land Use Map 
 

 






























